

CITY OF BEAVERTON CITY ORDINANCES

ORDINANCE #3946-RE-ENACTING BC SECTION 6.02.020,

APPLICABILITY OF STATE TRAFFIC LAWS, TO COMPLY WITH THE STATE VEHICLE CODE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

NUMBER OF PAGES 2



ORDINANCE NO. <u>3946</u>

AN ORDINANCE RE-ENACTING BEAVERTON CODE SECTION 6.02.020, <u>APPLICABILITY OF STATE</u> <u>TRAFFIC LAWS</u>, TO COMPLY WITH THE STATE VEHICLE CODE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, each State Legislative Assembly may enact, amend or repeal provisions contained within the State Vehicle Code; and

WHEREAS, the Vehicles and Traffic chapter of the Beaverton Municipal Code incorporates by reference the entire State Vehicle Code; now, therefore,

THE CITY OF BEAVERTON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Beaverton Code 6.02.020 is hereby re-enacted to read as follows:

"6.02.020 Applicability of State Traffic Laws.

A Violation of a provision of the Oregon Vehicle Code, as constituted on the effective date of this ordinance, is an offense against this city, punishable as provided by state law.

B. A reference in any ordinance, resolution, Code section or regulation of the City to any section of the Oregon Revised Statutes repealed by Oregon Laws 1983, Chapter 338, Section 978, or Oregon Laws 1985, Chapter 16, Section 475, is deemed a reference to the comparative section of Oregon Laws 1983, Chapter 338, Sections 1-981, and Oregon Laws 1985, Chapter 16, Sections 1-477, as shown in 'Introduction to Oregon Vehicle Code 1986-87,' prepared by the Judicial Education Committee of the Oregon Judicial Conference."

Section 2. <u>Emergency Clause</u>. An emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its reading, passage and signing by the Mayor in order to preserve the peace, health and safety of the City and to maintain consistency among State laws and City ordinances.

First reading this <u>/8th</u> day of <u>lecember</u> Adopted by the Council this <u>/8th</u> day of <u>December</u> Approved by the Mayor this <u>/95</u> day of <u>DECEMBER</u> . 1995. . 1995. . 1995.

ATTEST:

DARLEEN COGBURN, City Recorder

APPRC

RØB'DRAKE, Mayor

ORDINANCE NO. ____ 3946